

No. 21-248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP E. BERGER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2300
agershenson@cooley.com

MATT K. NGUYEN
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800

PATRICK HAYDEN
KATELYN KANG
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Petitioners’ Attempted Joinder Is Not
“Intervention” Per The Text, History, Or
Purpose of Rule 24(a); Instead, It Is An
Attempt At Double Representation6

A. State Law Cannot Require Federal
Courts To Allow Petitioners’
Intervention As Additional Agents Of
An Existing Party7

B. Intervention Is Available Only To Non-
Parties With Interests Distinct From
The Existing Parties, Which Petitioners
Are Not9

II. Even If The Court Views Petitioners’ Motion
As Cognizable Under Rule 24, The District
Court Properly Denied Intervention17

A. Petitioners Lack A Sufficiently Distinct
Interest To Intervene As Of Right
Under Rule 24.....17

B. Rule 24’s Correspondence To Rule 19
Concerning Joinder Confirms That
Intervention As Of Right Is Not
Warranted20

C. Granting An Intervention Right Here
Would Lead To Aberrant Results22

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , 335 F.R.D. 269 (D. Ariz. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bottoms v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 869 (10th Cir. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Burns v. Lawther</i> , 53 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Comm'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... | 14 |
| <i>Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Eaton Corp. v. Westport Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 585 (E.D. Wis. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Singing River Health Sys.</i> , 850 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Human., Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 178 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. v. Bd. of Levee Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist., 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Horn v. Volcano Water Co., 13 Cal. 62 (1859)</i> | 18 |
| <i>John Hancock Mut. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank, 510 U.S. 86 (1993)</i> | 20 |
| <i>Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72 (1987)</i> | 3, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Keith v. Daley, 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)</i> | 4, 17 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Leher v. Consol. Papers, Inc., 786 F. Supp. 1480 (W.D. Wis. 1992)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche, 546 U.S. 81 (2005)</i> | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Flanders-Borden</i> , 11 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | 21 |
| <i>Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (1941)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>New York v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 219 (1920)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>New York v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 312 (1923)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 8, 22, 23 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... | 6 |
| <i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)..... | 11 |
| <i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. City of Bos.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 449 (D. Mass. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)..... | 3, 10, 12 |
| <i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sidberry v. Koch</i> , 539 F. Supp. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892)..... | 18 |
| <i>Southmark Props. v. Charles Hous. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune- Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 2072 | 7 |
| § 2403(b)..... | 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. | |
| § 120-32.6(b)..... | 3, 4, 8, 9, 12 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 1 | 23 |
| 11 | 14 |
| 17 | 12 |
| 19 | 20, 21, 22 |
| 24 | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 | 12, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (3d. ed. 1933)..... | 10, 12 |
| 1 Steven S. Gensler & Lumen N. Mulligan, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rules and Commentary</i> (2021 ed.)..... | 20 |
| Anthony Johnstone, <i>A State Is A “They,” Not an “It”: Intrastate Conflicts in Multistate Challenges to the Affordable Care Act,</i> 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1471 (2019) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Benjamin Kaplan, 77 Harv. L. Rev. 601 (1964)..... | 13 |
| James Wm. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936)..... | 11 |
| Lumen N. Mulligan & Glen Staszewski, <i>Civil Rules Interpretive Theory</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 2167, 2227–28 (2017) | 14 |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271, 329–36 (2020)..... | 20 |
| 7C Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2021) | 17 |
